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[ ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 39, September 30,
1987 ]

IMPOSING A FINE ON FORMER REGISTER OF DEEDS
CLEOTHILDE C. VENUS OF ABRA

This is an administrative case against Atty. Cleothilde C. Venus, former Register of
Deeds of Abra, for alleged grave misconduct and violation of circulars and
regulations in the handling of government funds. The charges were inquired into by
a special investigator from the Department of Justice.




Records show that, on October 18, 1982, respondent Venus was charged by then
Acting Land Registration Commissioner Federico B. Alfonso, Jr., with grave
misconduct for her failure (a) to submit on time her report on monthly collections
for the period from January 1973 to August 1982 in violation of Section 105 of the
National Accounting and Auditing Manual, Section 64 of Presidential Decree No.
1445, otherwise known as “The Government Auditing Code of the Philippines,” and
COA Circular No. 78-78, dated March 7, 1987; and (b) to account for the
whereabouts of the sum of P75,171.89 representing her unremitted collections to
the National Treasury for the period from January 1973 to October 1982.




In her answer, dated May 10, 1983, respondent Venus alleged that she had remitted
said amount of P75,171.89 and promised to submit documentary proof thereof. She,
however, waived her right to a formal hearing and submitted her case for decision
by the Screening Committee, which was then reorganizing the Land Registration
Commission (now the National Land Titles and Deeds Registration Administration or
NLTDRA) pursuant to Executive Order No. 649.




In a subsequent investigation of respondent’s cash and accounts, she was found
anew to have had a total unremitted amount of P74,556.50 for the period from
1977 to 1979 and to have failed to keep and accomplish her cashbook and reconcile
her cashbook balance and cash on hand at the close of each day. Hence, on October
14, 1983, she was again charged with violation of existing circulars and regulations
in the handling of government funds. Instead of answering the charge, respondent
moved to dismiss the same on the ground that she had ceased to be register of
deeds as of November 6, 1986. She explained, however, that the missing collections
had been remitted in her favor on June 11, 1985, by the NLTDRA Chief Accountant.




Thereafter, respondent was informed by the Secretary of Justice that her resignation
had been accepted pursuant to Section 2, Article 3 of the Freedom Constitution
(Proclamation No. 3) and Section 10 of Executive Order No. 17, effective upon the
qualification into office of her successor. Respondent did not appeal her dismissal to
the Appeals Committee created under the said Executive Order.




After due investigation, the Secretary of Justice agreed with the NLTDRA
Administrator that, while respondent had remitted the amount of P74,705.60, it


